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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT

Application No. DA201600696
Address 6-12 Dudley Street, Marrickville
Proposal To demolish existing improvements and construct a 5 part

7 storey mixed use building comprising a retail tenancy on
the ground floor with a 35 room boarding house above and
associated 2 levels of basement parking

Date of Lodgement 23 December 2016
Applicant Mahmoud Mearbany
Owner H M Building Construction & Hire Pty Limited
Number of Submissions 9 submissions
Value of works $3,995,587
Reason for determination
at Planning Panel

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation

Main Issues Height, Floor Space Ratio
Recommendation Deferred commencement consent

Subject Site: Objectors:
Notified Area: Note: Some submissions were received from

properties outside of the map area.
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1. Executive Summary

This report concerns an application to demolish existing improvements and construct
a 5 part 7 storey mixed use building comprising a retail tenancy on the ground floor
with a 35 room boarding house above and associated 2 levels of basement parking.
The application was notified in accordance with Council's Notification Policy and 9
submissions from 8 properties were received.

During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address a number of
concerns raised by Council officers relating to car parking, bulk and scale and gross
floor area. The amended proposal was not required to be notified in accordance with
Council's Notification Policy.

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters
contained in State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009
and Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). Notwithstanding, the
proposal exceeds the maximum height of building development standard by 30% on
Lot 2 and exceeds the maximum floor space ratio (FSR) development standard by
24% on Lot 1 and 6.5% on Lot 2. A written justification under Clause 4.6 of MLEP
2011 has been submitted by the applicant for these non-compliances and the
justification provided is well founded and worthy of support.

The proposal is generally consistent with the aims, objectives and design parameters
contained in Marrickville Development Control Plan (MDCP 2011) and the
development is considered to satisfy the desired future character requirements of the
Dulwich Hill Station South Planning Precinct as outlined in Part 9.22 of MDCP 2011.

This development has been classified as requiring Sydney Trains concurrence under
Clause 86 of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. Sydney
Trains concurrence was received during the assessment process. Deferred
commencement conditions have been included in the recommendation at the
request of the concurrence authority.

The application was referred to Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) who
did not raise any concerns about the proposed development.

The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part
of the assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are
considered to be acceptable given the context of the site. The application is suitable
for the issue of a deferred commencement consent subject to the imposition of
appropriate terms and conditions.

2. Proposal

Approval is sought to demolish existing improvements and construct a 5 part 7
storey mixed use building comprising a retail tenancy on the ground floor with a 35
room boarding house above and associated 2 levels of basement parking. The
works include the following:

•Demolish the existing improvements on the site;
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•Construct 2 levels of basement parking with vehicular access from Dudley
Street;

•Ground floor level containing 1 commercial tenancy, residential lobby, waste
services, driveway and landscaping;

• Levels 1 to 4 consist of 8 x double boarding rooms on each level with 2
accessible rooms on each level;

• Level 5 consists of 1 x double boarding room, a common room and large
communal outdoor space; and

• Level 5 consists of 2 x double boarding rooms.

3. Site Description

The site is located on the southern side of Dudley Street, between Wardell Road and
Bayley Street, Marrickville. The site contains the lots legally described as Lot 1 and
Lot 2 in Deposited Plan 455549. The sites are triangular in shape and have a
combined frontage of 43.51 metres to Dudley Street and have a combined area of
458.5sqm.

Lot 1 currently contains a single storey brick shop and Lot 2 currently contains a
single dwelling house and garage. Vehicular access to the site is obtained from
Dudley Street.

The surrounding area is generally characterised by 2-3 storey residential flat
buildings to the south and newer larger mixed use developments to the west as the
precinct undergoes transformation to higher densities. The sites to the east at Nos.
14 and 16 Dudley Street are the subject of previous approvals for 4 part 5 storey
mixed use developments.

4. Background

4(a) Site history

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site
and any relevant applications on surrounding properties.

Subject Site
PreDA201600095 - to demolish existing improvements and construct a 7 storey
mixed use development comprising a retail tenancy on the ground floor and a 6
storey 35 room boarding house above with associated 2 level basement parking on
the land.

Surrounding properties
Application Proposal Decision & Date
16 Dudley Street,
Marrickville
DA201600253

To demolish the existing improvements
and erect a 5 storey mixed use building
above basement/lower level car parking
containing 2 shops and 11 dwellings

Approval subject to
conditions, 19
January 2017

14 Dudley Street,
Marrickville
DA201600321

To demolish the existing improvements
and erect a 5 storey mixed use building
above basement/lower level car parking
containing 1 shop and 11 dwellings

Deferred
commencement
consent, 27
February 2017
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2-4 Dudley Street,
Marrickville
DA201400252
(Class 1
Application)

To demolish an existing building and
erect a 7 storey mixed use development
over basement car parking containing a
ground floor commercial tenancy and 30
dwellings

Consent Orders
made, 8 May 2015

4(b) Application history

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information
8 May 2017 Concurrence received from Sydney Trains.
9 May 2017 Amended Public Domain Plan submitted to Council.
15 May 2017 Amended Plans submitted to Council indicating a reduction in

overall height of the development, reconfiguration of basement
and ground floor waste areas and other minor changes. The
amended plans were not required to be renotified in accordance
with Council’s notification policy.

5. Assessment

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with
Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning
Instruments listed below:

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007

Clause 86 – Excavation in, above or adjacent to rail corridors

Clause 86 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 provides
guidelines for development within 25 metres of a rail corridor which involve
excavation in, above or adjacent to rail corridors. The site is located approximately
22 metres from the rail corridor and involves excavation to a depth of approximately
5.95 metres.

The application was referred to Sydney Trains for concurrence in accordance with
Clause 86 of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. Sydney
Trains concurrence was been received during the assessment process. Deferred
commencement conditions have been included in the recommendation at the
request of the concurrence authority.
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5(a)(ii)State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009

State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (the ARH
SEPP) provides guidance for design and assessment of boarding house
developments. The ARH SEPP, which commenced operation on 31 July 2009,
provides controls relating to various matters including height, FSR, landscaped area,
solar access and private open space requirements. The main design parameters are
addressed below:

(i) Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent (Clause 29)

Clause 29 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must not refuse
consent to a development application for a boarding house development if the
development satisfies the following numerical controls:

(a) Density - Floor Space Ratio (Clause 29(1))

Under MLEP 2011, the maximum FSR permitted for any form of development
permitted on the land is 3:1 on Lot 1 and 1.8:1 on Lot 2. The development has an
FSR of 3.73:1 on Lot 1 and 1.91:1 on Lot 2. The proposal exceeds the maximum
floor space ratio (FSR) development standard by 24% and 6.5% on Lot 1 and Lot 2
respectively.

As such the development does not comply with the maximum allowable FSR for the
site for a boarding house development under Clause 29(1) of the State
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP).

A written request, in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development
Standards) of MLEP 2011 was submitted with the application in relation to the
development’s non-compliance with the Density development standard in Clause
29(1) of the SEPP.

That request is discussed later in Section 5(a)(iii)(v) of this report under the heading
“Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”.

(b) Building Height (Clause 29(2)(a))

“If the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the maximum
building height permitted under another environmental planning instrument for
any building on the land.”

A maximum building height of 23 metres applies to Lot 1 and 17 metres applies to
Lot 2 as indicated on the Height of Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011.
The development has a maximum building height of approximately 22.15 metres on
Lot 1 which complies with the maximum building height permitted under the SEPP
and 22.15 metres on Lot 2 which exceeds the maximum height of buildings
development standard by 30%.

As such, the development on Lot 2 does not comply with the maximum building
height permitted for the site for a boarding house development under Clause 29(1) of
the State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH
SEPP).
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A written request, in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development
Standards) of MLEP 2011 was submitted with the application in relation to the
development’s non-compliance with the Density development standard in Clause
29(1) of the SEPP.

That request is discussed later in Section 5(a)(iii)(v) of this report under the heading
“Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”.

(c) Landscaped Area (Clause 29(2)(b))

“If the landscape treatment of the front setback area is compatible with the
streetscape in which the building is located.”

The development does not provide any landscape treatment to the front setback
area. This is consistent with the streetscape along Dudley Street and the building
envelope controls contained in Part 9 of MDCP 2011.

(d) Solar Access (Clause 29(2)(c))

“Where the development provides for one or more communal living rooms, if at
least one of those rooms receives a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight
between 9.00am and 3.00pm in mid-winter.”

The development provides a communal living room on the sixth floor level that
measures 40.21qm in area. The common room will receive a minimum of 3 hours
direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm in mid-winter.

(e) Private Open Space (Clause 29(2)(d))

“If at least the following private open space areas are provided (other than the
front setback area):
(i) one area of at least 20 square metres with a minimum dimension of 3

metres is provided for the use of the lodgers;
(ii) if accommodation is provided on site for a boarding house manager - one

area of at least 8 square metres with a minimum dimension of 2.5 metres
is provided adjacent to that accommodation.”

The development provides an area of private open space on level 6, with minimum
dimensions of 3 metres and measuring 126sqm in area which satisfies the
requirement of Clause 29(2)(d).

Accommodation is provided on site for two boarding house managers. Both
managers’ rooms are provided with an area of private open space measuring at least
8sqm and having minimum dimensions of 2.5 metres.

(f) Parking (Clause 29(2)(e))

“If:
(i) in the case of development in an accessible area - at least 0.2 parking

spaces are provided for each boarding room, and
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(ii) in the case of development not in an accessible area - at least 0.4 parking
spaces are provided for each boarding room, and

(iii) in the case of any development - not more than 1 parking space is
provided for each person employed in connection with the development
and who is resident on site.”

The property is located in an accessible area being within 800 metres walking
distance to a railway station (Dulwich Hill) and within 400 metres walking distance to
a bus stop used by a regular bus services. The development provides 35 boarding
rooms and as such is required to provide 7 car parking spaces including 1 space for
the manager.

The development provides a total of 8 car parking spaces for use by the boarding
house residents, including 5 accessible spaces with 1 space per adaptable boarding
room and 1 car parking space for each of the boarding house managers. As such the
development complies with the above requirement.

(g) Accommodation Size (Clause 29(2)(f))

“If each boarding room has a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at least:
(i) 12 square metres in the case of a boarding room intended to be used by a

single lodger, or
(ii) 16 square metres in any other case.”

All rooms within the boarding house comply with the minimum accommodation size
requirements for rooms to be used by two occupants of the SEPP ARH. The
applicant provided detailed floor plans that included furniture layouts that indicate
that the boarding rooms and caretaker’s residence with provide adequate levels of
residential amenity.

(i) Standards for Boarding Houses (Clause 30)

Clause 30 of the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP prescribes that a consent
authority must not consent to a development to which this Division applies unless it
is satisfied of each of the following:

(a) a boarding house has 5 or more boarding rooms, at least one communal living
room will be provided.

The development includes 35 boarding rooms and one communal living room is
provide with an area of 40.21sqm which is acceptable in this regard.

(b) no boarding room will have a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of more than 25 square
metres.

No boarding room has a gross floor area exceeding 25sqm, excluding the area used
for private kitchen and bathroom facilities.

(c) no boarding room will be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers.



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 12

No boarding room is proposed to be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers.

(d) adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities will be available within the boarding
house for the use of each lodger.

Adequate kitchen and bathroom facilities are available for each lodger within each
boarding room.

(e) if the boarding house has capacity to accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a
boarding room or on site dwelling will be provided for a boarding house
manager.

The boarding house has the capacity to accommodate 70 lodgers and an on-site
dwelling is provided for two boarding house managers.

(g) if the boarding house is on land zoned primarily for commercial purposes, no
part of the ground floor of the boarding house that fronts a street will be used
for residential purposes unless another environmental planning instrument
permits such a use.

The property is zoned B1 – Neighbourhood Centre under MLEP 2011 and no part of
the ground floor level is used for residential purposes.

(h) at least one parking space will be provided for a bicycle, and one will be
provided for a motorcycle, for every 5 boarding rooms.

The development includes 35 boarding rooms and as such 7 bicycle parking spaces
and 7 motorcycle parking spaces are required under SEPP ARH. The development
provides 8 motorcycle parking spaces and 26 bicycle parking spaces which exceeds
the above requirement.

(ii) Character of Local Area (Clause 30A)

Under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP, applications for new boarding
houses must satisfy a local character test which seeks to ensure developments
proposed under the SEPP are consistent with the built forms and desired future
character of the area.

The site is zoned B1 – Neighbourhood Centre and has a height development
standard allowing for developments up to 23 metres in height. The development is
consistent with the built form of the neighbouring mixed use developments to the
west fronting Wardell Road and recently approved developments to the east fronting
Dudley Street. The development is considered to satisfy the desired future character
requirements of the Dulwich Hill Station South Planning Precinct as outlined in Part
9.22 of MDCP 2011. The application was referred to Council’s Architectural
Excellence Panel who did not raise any matters for concern. Given the above, the
application is supported.
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5(a)(ii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011)

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011:

(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan
(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives
(iii) Clause 2.7 - Demolition
(iv) Clause 4.3 - Height
(v) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio
(vi) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards
(vii) Clause 6.2 - Earthworks
(viii) Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils
(ix) Clause 6.2 - Earthworks
(x) Clause 6.6 - Airspace Operations

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the
development standards:

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non-
compliance

Complies

Floor Space Ratio
Lot 1: 3:1
Lot 2: 1.8:1

Lot 1: 3.73:1
Lot 2: 1.91:1

24%
6.5%

No
No

Height of Building
Lot 1: 23 metres
Lot 2: 17 metres

Lot 1: 22.15
metres
Lot 2: 22.15
metres

Nil
30%

Yes
No

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:

(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan

Clause 1.2 relates to the aims of the MLEP 2011. Aim 2(h) is to “promote a high
standard of design in the private and public domain”. Both the Pre-Development
Application (PDA) and Development Application for 6-12 Dudley Street were referred
to Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP).

The comments provided by the AEP at Pre-DA stage (PDA201600095) are
reproduced below. The internal planning was considered to be well-considered and
the proposal was generally supported, provided that the following aspects should be
addressed at DA stage:

a) High quality of architectural detailing and finishes is expected to be provided at DA
stage, including a detailed Schedule of Materials and Finishes;

b) Floor-to-floor heights at Levels 1 to 7 should be increased to 3.1 metres, rather than
3.0 metres. This will ensure consistency with AEP’s advice for proposals across the
former Marrickville LGA, and particularly with the development proposals at 14 and 16
Dudley Street currently under assessment;

c) Fine tuning of front setbacks and building articulation will be required at DA stage to
ensure that the proposed setbacks/articulations create a good streetscape transition
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between the Court approval at 2-4 Dudley Street, and the Das currently being
assessed at 14 and 16 Dudley Street, particularly if the proposal seeks departure from
MDCP 2011 controls. This will require Council to liaise with the three consulting teams
to achieve an appropriate solution for the three sites (6-12A Dudley Street, 14 Dudley
Street and 16 Dudley Street). At DA stage, a streetscape elevation that illustrates the
proposals at 14, 16 and 2-4A Dudley Street should be provided to help the AEP and
Council to assess the urban design merits of the proposal. Also, the architectural
drawings should include the floor plans for 14 and 2-4A Dudley Street to help to
assess the impacts and interface between the developments; and

d) Cross ventilation to the boarding rooms at Levels 1 to 4 will only be achieved if
transom windows are provided above the entry doors and/or windows are provided on
bathrooms.

The application was subsequently reviewed by Council’s Architectural Excellence
Panel (AEP) during assessment of the DA who provided further comments on the
streetscape presentation and general appearance of the building including its
materials.

The AEP’s comments have been incorporated into the design of the proposed
development and given this a high standard of design is achieved. The Panel
concluded that: This is an innovative and clever proposal that has been further
refined since Pre-DA by a very capable architect in accordance with the Panel’s
earlier comments.

(ii) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3)

The property is zoned B1 Neighbourhood Centre under the provisions of Marrickville
Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). Shop top housing is permissible with
Council's consent under the zoning provisions applying to the land.

The development is considered acceptable having regard to the objectives of the B1
- Neighbourhood Centre zone.

(iii) Demolition (Clause 2.7)

Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be
carried out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for
demolition works. Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are
included in the recommendation.

(iv) Height (Clause 4.3)

The following maximum building heights apply to the land under MLEP 2011:

Site Permitted Proposed
% of non-
compliance

Complies

Lot 1 23 metres 22.15 metres N/A Yes

Lot 2 17 metres 22.15 metres 30% No
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As indicated above, the maximum height on Lot 1 complies with the development
standard but the maximum height on Lot 2 does not comply with the height
development standard, representing a departure of 5.15 metres or 30%.

A written request, in relation to the development’s non-compliance with the building
height development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to
Development Standards) of MLEP 2011, was submitted with the application. That
request is discussed later in this report under the heading “Exceptions to
Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”.

(v) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4)

The following maximum floor space ratio (FSR) applies to the land under MLEP
2011:

Site Permitted Proposed
% of non-
compliance

Complies

Lot 1
3:1
423.75sqm

3.73:1
526.99sqm

24%
103.24sqm

No

Lot 2
1.8:1
571.05sqm

1.91:1
608.32

6.5%
37.27sqm

No

As indicated above, the development on both Lot 1 and Lot 2 result in an FSR that
does not comply with the FSR development standard. Lot 1 represents a departure
of 103.24sqm or 24% and Lot 2 represents a departure of 37.287sqm or 6.5%.

A written request, in relation to the development’s non-compliance with the FSR
development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development
Standards) of MLEP 2011, was submitted with the application. That request is
discussed later in this report under the heading “Exceptions to Development
Standards (Clause 4.6)”.

(vi) Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)

As detailed earlier in this report, the development exceeds the maximum building
height development standard prescribed under Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011 on Lot 2
and the development exceeds the floor space ratio development standard prescribed
under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 on Lot 1 and Lot 2. A written request in relation to
the contravention to the building height and floor space ratio development standard
in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exceptions to Development Standards) of MLEP
2011 was submitted with the application.

The Clause 4.6 variations for height and FSR both argue that compliance with the
development standards would be unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances
of the site and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard as follows:

Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings

A maximum building height of 17 metres applies to Lot 2 under MLEP 2011. The
development has a maximum building height of 22.15 metres which does not comply
with the height development standard. Whilst the majority of Lot 2 complies with the
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17 metre height limit, the common room and lift on level 5, and the lift overrun and a
small portion of Unit 35 on level 6 exceeds the height standard for Lot 2. The highest
point of the development on Lot 2 has a height of RL 44.45 AHD and thus results in
a departure of 5.15 metres or 30% from the development standard.

Image 1: Non-compliance with overall height (northern elevation) – highlighted in
yellow

Image 2: Non-compliance with overall height (level 6 floor plan) – highlighted in
yellow

The applicant considers compliance with the maximum building height development
standard to be unreasonable and unnecessary for the following reasons:
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•The Dudley Street façade and streetscape is exactly what was anticipated by
the planning controls. The appearance of the building and built form outcome
to Dudley Street is unchanged by this variation with the additional floor space
sitting behind front façade where it cannot be viewed.

•The objectives of the standards are nonetheless met and no adverse amenity
impacts such as overshadowing or overlooking will arise as a consequence of
the variations.

•The proposed building would be compatible with the scale of buildings directly
to the south and west of the site and does not facilitate overdevelopment of
the site.

•The main building elements which exceed the height standard relate to the
stair and lift overrun and small amount of floor space. The exceedances do
not give rise to an overdevelopment of the site, nor will they be visible from
Dudley Street in front of the site.

•The small elements of the site that exceed the maximum height of buildings
are immaterial and have no overshadowing or privacy impacts.

•The development is consistent with the relevant objectives of the B1 zone.
The development will provide additional opportunities for small scale business
and service use, is of a scale and type that is compatible with the character
and amenity of the area, provides additional housing that would increase
social and economic activity in the centre, and is designed to promote walking
and cycling by incorporating extensive open pedestrianised areas at ground
level and providing car parking in basement levels.

•The second objective is most relevant. The proposal is consistent with this
objective. The exceedance of the height standard has no material external
impact, but allows for a better transition between the 2 height standards
applying to the site and an overall building height that better marries with
adjoining existing and approved buildings.

•The design maintains the place marker for a step in the height and scale of
development along Dudley Street under the LEP.

The applicant considered that there is sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard as the development:

• Is consistent with the objectives of the zone and the development standard for
height contained in MLEP 2011.

• Is permissible with consent and complies with the relevant objectives and
controls in the SEPP ARH.

• Is permissible with consent and complies with the relevant objectives and
controls in MDCP 2011.

•Will enable the development of building of a height, bulk and scale anticipated
by the planning controls within the Marrickville locality.

•Provides for the orderly and economic development of land, in response to the
streetscape, rather than the existing lot layout, which is rendered ineffective
due to the development and amalgamation patterns.

• It will result in a superior streetscape outcome as the dwelling will appear
consistent in appearance with other recent developments adjoining the site
which will be a comparable height, bulk and scale.

•The small elements of the site that exceed the maximum height of buildings
are immaterial and have no overshadowing or privacy impacts.
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•The design maintains the place marker for a step in the height and scale of
development along Dudley Street under MLEP 2011.

Having regard to the proposed height of the development, the proposal is considered
acceptable for the following reasons:

•The development achieves a building height that is consistent with the
development on the adjoining sites to the north and south and provides an
appropriate transition in scale;

•The development will result in a consistent streetscape appearance to Dudley
Street;

•The additional building height will result in a level of impact compliant with
Council’s controls on the surrounding properties in relation to acoustic and
visual privacy, solar access and overshadowing or visual bulk and scale;

The justification provided in the applicant’s written submission is considered well
founded and worthy of support. Considering the above justification, strict compliance
with the development standard is considered unreasonable and unnecessary given
the circumstances of the site.

The justification provides due regard to the following decisions of the NSW Land and
Environment Court:

(a) Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827;
(b) Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009;
(c) Micaul Holdings Pty Limited v Randwick City Council [2015] NSWLEC

1386;
(d) Moskovich v Waverley Council [2016] NSWLEC 1015; and
(e) Zhang and anor v Council of the City of Ryde [2016] NSWLEC 1179.

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of
significance for State and Regional environmental planning, and there is no public
benefit in maintaining strict compliance with the standard.

Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio

The following maximum floor space ratio (FSR) applies to the land under MLEP
2011:

Site Permitted Proposed
% of non-
compliance

Complies

Lot 1
3:1
423.75sqm

3.73:1
526.99sqm

24%
103.24sqm

No

Lot 2
1.8:1
571.05sqm

1.91:1
608.32

6.5%
37.27sqm

No

As indicated above, the development on both Lot 1 and Lot 2 result in an FSR that
does not comply with the FSR development standard. Lot 1 represents a departure
of 103.24sqm or 24% and Lot 2 represents a departure of 37.287sqm or 6.5%.
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Image 3: Non-compliance with FSR development standard

The applicant considers compliance with the maximum FSR development standard
to be unreasonable and unnecessary for the following reasons:

•The additional floor space at this level improves the functionality of the rooms
behind the façade by removing the oblique angles to ensure the dwellings are
oriented perpendicular to Dudley Street.

•As the GFA was derived for a larger site, strict compliance with the planning
controls would result in the loss of building mass from the top floor
undermining the planning transition in height at this middle of the Dudley
Street streetscape.

•The SEPP ARH contains a bonus floor space for boarding houses only where
residential flat buildings are permissible in the zone. Boarding houses and
shop top housing is permissible in this zone, residential flat buildings are not
listed. The bonus is only permissible where residential flat buildings are
permissible. It is unsure why the drafting excluded the bonus from zones
where residential flat buildings are not permissible, particularly given shop top
housing gives the same outcome in commercial zones, but the same aim of
encouraging affordable housing would be satisfied.

•The transition between the 2 heights applying to the site and overall building
heights marry closely with adjoining existing and approved buildings and
provide space for an exceedance in FSR whilst providing compatible scale
within the surrounding neighbourhood.

•The objectives of the standards are able to be met and no adverse amenity
impacts will arise as a consequence of the variations.

•The Dudley Street façade and streetscape is exactly what was anticipated by
the planning controls. The appearance of the building and built form outcome
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to Dudley Street is unchanged by this variation with the additional floor space
sitting behind the front façade where it cannot be viewed.

The applicant considered that there is sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard as the development:

• Is consistent with the objectives of the zone and the development standard for
height and FSR contained in MLEP 2011.

• Is permissible with consent and complies with the relevant objectives and
controls in the SEPP ARH.

• Is permissible with consent and complies with the relevant objectives and
controls in MDCP 2011.

•Will enable the development of building of a height, bulk and scale anticipated
by the planning controls within the Marrickville locality.

•Provides for the orderly and economic development of land, in response to the
streetscape, rather than the existing lot layout, which is rendered ineffective
due to the development and amalgamation patterns.

Having regard to the proposed FSR of the development, the proposal is considered
acceptable for the following reasons:

•The development achieves a bulk and scale that is consistent with the
development on the adjoining sites to the north and south and provides an
appropriate transition in scale;

•The additional gross floor area will not result in any unacceptable amenity
impacts for surrounding properties in relation to acoustic and visual privacy,
solar access and overshadowing or visual bulk and scale;

The justification provided above is considered well founded and worthy of support.
The applicant has provided sufficient justification demonstrating that the
development is capable of achieving the objectives of the development standards
and that strict compliance with the numerical components of the development
standards is unnecessary and unreasonable in the circumstances.

The justification provides due regard to the following decisions of the NSW Land and
Environment Court:

(a) Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827;
(b) Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009;
(c) Micaul Holdings Pty Limited v Randwick City Council [2015] NSWLEC

1386;
(d) Moskovich v Waverley Council [2016] NSWLEC 1015; and
(e) Zhang and anor v Council of the City of Ryde [2016] NSWLEC 1179.

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of
significance for State and Regional environmental planning, and there is no public
benefit in maintaining strict compliance with the standard.

(vii) Preservation of Trees or Vegetation (Clause 5.9)

Clause 5.9 of MLEP 2011 concerns the protection of trees identified under MDCP
2011. There are no trees on the site covered by and protected under Marrickville
Development Control Plan 2011.
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(viii) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10)

The site is not listed as a heritage item under MLEP 2011, is not located within the
vicinity of a heritage item and is not located within a Heritage Conservation Area
under MLEP 2011.

(ix) Acid Sulfate Soils (Clause 6.1)

The site is identified as land being affected by Class 5 acid sulfate soils on the MLEP
2011 Acid Sulfate Soils Map. The site is located approximately 350 metres from
nearby Class 2 land, however the works are not likely to have the effect of lowering
the water table.

(x) Earthworks (Clause 6.2)

The development involves excavation works for the basement car parking level to a
depth of approximately 5.95 metres. The excavation is considered to be minimal and
thus the proposal is acceptable having regard to Clause 6.2 of MLEP 2011.
Appropriate conditions from Sydney Trains have been included in the
recommendation in relation to the excavation on site.

(xi) Airspace Operations (Clause 6.6)

The development has a maximum height of RL 44.45 AHD and as such would not
penetrate the Obstacle Limitation Surface. The application was referred to Sydney
Airport Corporation Limited in accordance with the requirements of Clause 6.6 of
MLEP 2011 who raised no objection to the construction of the development subject
to appropriate conditions which are included in the recommendation.

5(c) Development Control Plans

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the
relevant provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.

Part Compliance
Part A.1.6 – Information to be submitted with a
Development Application

Yes – see discussion

Part 2.5 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes – see discussion

Part 2.6 Visual and Acoustic Privacy Yes – see discussion

Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes – see discussion

Part 2.8 Social Impact Assessment Yes – see discussion

Part 2.9 Community Safety Yes

Part 2.10 Parking Yes – see discussion

Part 2.16 Energy Efficiency Yes
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Part 2.18 Landscaping and Open Spaces Yes – see discussion

Part 2.21 Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes

Part 2.23 Acid Sulfate Soils Yes

Part 2.25 Stormwater Management Yes

Part 4.3 Boarding Houses Yes – see discussion

Part 8 Strategic Context Yes – see discussion

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues:

PART A.1 - INFORMATION TO BE SUBMITTED WITH A DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION

Part A.1.6 of MDCP 2011 requires a Plan of Management (PoM) to be submitted
with applications for a boarding house describing how the ongoing operation of the
premises would be managed in the most efficient manner and to reduce any adverse
impacts upon the amenity of surrounding properties.

A PoM was submitted with the application which provided details regarding the
following matters:

•Objective;
•Operation Details;
•Duties of Management;
•House Rules;
•Minimising impact on Residents and Neighbours;
• Lodger Arrival and Departure;
• Lodger’s Guests;
•Maintenance of common areas and responsibilities;
•Waste management and collection;
•Fire safety and Emergency Services contacts and procedures;
•Security and Access; and
•Complaints.

The PoM sets out general regulations and rules associated with the on-going
residency of the boarding house including the rules and regulations in relation to the
boarding house residents’ conduct to reduce any anti-social behaviour and any
potential impacts that may arise.

The PoM submitted with the application is considered acceptable and appropriate
conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure compliance with the PoM.
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PART 2 - GENERIC PROVISIONS

(i) Urban Design (Part 2.1)

The development is considered acceptable having regard to the relevant aspects of
the 12 urban design principles.

(ii) Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5)

Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to equity of access and
mobility before granting development consent. The table below summarises the
minimum access requirements with regard to accessible facilities, dwelling and
parking requirements as prescribed by Part 2.5.10 of MDCP 2011 and the proposal’s
compliance with those requirements:

Control Standard Required Proposed Complies
?

Accessible
Rooms

1 accessible
bedroom for every
5 boarding rooms
or part thereof

35 boarding
rooms = 7
accessible
rooms

7 accessible
rooms

Yes

Access and
Mobility

Access for all
persons through
the principal
entrance and
access to any
shared laundries,
kitchens, sanitary
and other common
facilities

All areas of the
proposed
development
accessible by
persons with a
disability

All areas and
shared
facilities
accessible by
persons with a
disability

Yes

Accessible
Car Parking

1 accessible
parking space for
every 10
bedrooms

35 boarding
rooms = 3.5
accessible
spaces

5 accessible
car parking
spaces

Yes

Table 1: Equity of Access and Mobility Compliance Table

In addition to the above:

•Appropriate access is provided for all persons through the principal entrance
to the premises;

•A Continuous Accessible Path of Travel (CAPT) to and within the subject
premises is provide which allows a person with a disability to gain access to
all areas within the shop; and

•An accessible toilet is provided.

As indicated above, the development complies with the requirements of Part 2.5 of
MDCP 2011 and is acceptable. Despite the above, the requirements of MDCP 2011
are effectively superseded by the introduction of the new Premises Standards. An
assessment of whether or not these aspects of the proposal fully comply with the
requirements of relevant Australian Standards and the new Premises Standards has
not been undertaken as part of this assessment. That assessment would form part of
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the assessment under the Premises Standards at the Construction Certificate stage
of any proposal.

(iii) Visual and Acoustic Privacy (Part 2.6)

Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to acoustic and
visual privacy.

The development presents to Dudley Street to the north and due to the triangular
nature of the site does not have a rear frontage. To the north of the site is the
suburban railway with the developments to the east and west of the site generally
characterised by large scare mixed use developments.

•The development provides balconies to all boarding rooms along the northern
elevation of the building. The balconies range in size from 3sqm to 12sqm.
These balconies face over Dudley Street and the suburban railway to the
north and as such no concern is raised in regards to visual or acoustic
privacy.

•The development provides open common circulation space on each level at
the southern side of the building. The circulation space provides some
restricted views to the south however is generally blocked by the side walls of
the developments at No. 2-4 to the west and No. 14 to the east and as such
no concern is raised in regards to visual or acoustic privacy.

As such, it is considered that the development would maintain a high level of
acoustic and visual privacy for the surrounding residential properties and ensure a
high level of acoustic and visual privacy for future occupants of the development
itself. The development is thus acceptable having regard to the provisions of Part 2.6
of MDCP 2011.

(iv) Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7)

Overshadowing

The shadow diagrams submitted with the application illustrate the extent of
overshadowing on adjacent residential properties. The development will not result in
increased overshadowing of any areas of private open space or windows to principal
living areas on adjoining sites to the east or west, nor the dwellings to the south
fronting Bailey Street above what has already been approved on adjoining sites at 2-
4 Dudley Street and 14 Dudley Street.

Solar Access

Although the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental
Housing) 2009 include provisions relating to solar access requirements for
communal living areas in boarding house developments, those provisions do not
specify any solar access requirements for the individual rooms within a boarding
house. In this regard, control C11 of MDCP 2011 requires that:

“C11 At least 65% of habitable rooms within a boarding house, a hostel or a
residential care facility must provide a window positioned within 30 degrees
east and 20 degrees west of true north and allow for direct sunlight over
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minimum 50% of the glazed surface for at least two hours between 9.00am and
3.00pm on 21 June.”

The plans and shadow diagrams submitted with the application illustrate that the
development complies with Council’s solar access controls above due to the
orientation of the site.

(v) Social Impact Assessment (Part 2.8)

Part 2.8 of MDCP 2011 requires that development for the purpose of boarding
houses with capacity to accommodate up to 20 residents require a Social Impact
Comment (SIC).

The Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the application includes comments
on the social impact of the development which meets the requirements of Control C1 of Part
2.8.4.1 of MDCP 2011. The development has been assessed in accordance with the
provisions of Part 2.8 of MDCP 2011 and is generally considered to comply with the
objectives contained within part 2.8.3 of MDCP 2011 as the development is considered to
have generally positive impacts with limited negative outcomes on the locality. As such the
development is acceptable.

(vi) Community Safety (Part 2.9)

Part 2.9 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives relating to community
safety. The development is considered reasonable having regard to community
safety for the following reasons:

• The principal entrance to the residential and commercial component of the
development is obvious and secure;

• The proposal adequate activates the street frontages;
• The natural topography of the site and built forms allow for territorial

reinforcement and space management; and
• The dwellings are designed to overlook the street.

A condition has been included in the recommendation to require lighting details of
the pedestrian areas, parking areas and all entrances. The development therefore
satisfies Part 2.9 of MDCP 2011.

(vii) Parking (Part 2.10)

Car, Bicycle and Motorcycle Parking Spaces

The site is located in Parking Area 1 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. MDCP 2011 prescribes
car, bicycle and motorcycle parking. However, the ARH SEPP also contains car parking,
bicycle and motor cycle spaces parking rates for boarding house developments which
prevail over the parking rates prescribed in MDCP 2011 and this is discussed in Section
5(a)(ii) of this report.

Notwithstanding, the following table summarises the car, bicycle and motorcycle
parking requirements for the development:
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Component Control Required Proposed Complies
?

Car Parking
Resident Car
Parking

1 per caretaker + 0.2 per
boarding room for residents

35 rooms = 7
spaces + 1 for
each caretaker

Commercial Car
Parking

1 space per 100sqm GFA for
customers and staff

91sqm GFA = 1
space

Total required: 9 spaces 9 spaces Yes

Bicycle Parking
Resident Bicycle
Parking

1 per 2 boarding rooms for
residents +

35 rooms = 17.5
spaces

Visitor Bicycle
Parking

1 per 10 boarding rooms for
visitors

35 rooms = 3.5
spaces

Total required: 21 spaces 25 spaces Yes

Motorcycle Parking
Motorcycle
Parking

5% of the total car parking
requirement

5 car parking
spaces required
= 0 spaces

Total required: 0 spaces 8 space Yes

Table 2: Assessment of proposal against Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011

The development complies with the car, bicycle and motorcycle parking
requirements as detailed above. Appropriate conditions have been included in the
recommendation to ensure the proposed car parking complies with the requirements
contained within Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011.

Vehicle Service and Delivery Area

Control C24 in Part 2.10.16 of MDCP 2011 specifies a vehicle service and delivery
area requirement for larger developments. The development is not a large
development that meets any of the triggers in Table 6 in Part 2.10.16 of MDCP 2011
and therefore no vehicle service and delivery area requirements apply to the
proposal. Notwithstanding this, it is noted that there is sufficient area within the
ground floor and basement car parking areas for service vehicles to park for short
term loading and unloading.

(viii) Water Sensitive Urban Design (Part 2.17)

Part 2.17 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to Water Sensitive
Urban Design (WSUD) including requirements for shop top developments. The
application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who raised no objection
to the proposal and recommended conditions that should be imposed on any
consent granted. Those conditions are included in the recommendation of this report.

Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18)

2.18.11.4 Boarding Houses

C18 of Part 2.18.11.4 prescribes common open space controls for boarding houses.
The development is acceptable having regard to C18 in that:
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•The communal open space on the roof level has an area of 1126sqm, with a
minimum dimension of 3 metres and provides space for relaxation, outdoor
dining and entertainment.

•The communal open space has been designed so that it can accommodate
outdoor furniture such as chairs, tables and shade structures.

•The communal open space is located adjacent to, and connected to, the
communal living area.

2.18.11.7 Mixed use development

The development is located in the B1 Neighbourhood centre zone and as such has
been assessed in accordance with the controls for mixed use development.

Landscaped area

Control C25 specifies that landscape areas for mixed use developments will be
determined on merit and depend on the overall streetscape and the desired future
character for the area/precinct.

The development has a frontage to Dudley Street and is required to provide a nil
front boundary setback and as such, it is not appropriate to provide pervious
landscaping within the front setback of the development.

The development provides approximately 74sqm of landscaped area on the ground
floor level, equating to 27% of the total site area. The landscaped area provides
raised landscaping for passive outdoor recreation in addition to the 126sqm provided
on the roof level for common open space. Considering the context of the site being
within a business centre and being assessed as providing sufficient private and
common open space for use by the occupants of the development, the development
is considered reasonable.

A landscape plan and maintenance schedule was submitted with the application
which is considered acceptable.

Private open space

The development is for the purpose of a boarding house and as such is not required
to provide private open space. Notwithstanding, each dwelling is provided with a
private open space in the form of a balcony ranging in area from 3sqm to 12sqm.

2.18.11.12 Development within Business Centres

The development is located within an area undergoing transition from low density
residential accommodation to mixed use development. As such, the applicant has
submitted a public domain plan indicating the following:

•Removal of the existing street tree to facilitate an awning;
•Replacement of 1 x street tree within the road reserve;
•Paving of the Dudley Street footpath for the length of the property; and
•Removing electricity services and replacement underground.
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The public domain plan was referred to Council’s Development Engineer and Tree
Management Officer who raised no concern over the development subject to the
imposition of appropriate conditions which have been included in the
recommendation.

PART 4 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses

4.3.3.1 Character and amenity of the local area

As discussed in Section 5(a)(ii) of this report under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH
SEPP, applications for new boarding houses must satisfy a local character test which seeks
to ensure developments proposed under the SEPP are consistent with the built forms and
desired future character of the area. The development is compatible with the desired future
character of the local area and ensures there are no undue impacts on the amenity of the
local area.

4.3.3.2 Boarding house capacity

All boarding rooms are at least 16sqm in area and as such the maximum capacity of
each room is 2 lodgers.

4.3.3.3 Location

A site analysis plan outlining the services available to the site has been submitted
with the development application and is acceptable.

4.3.3.4 Management

Control C3 of Part 4.3.3.4 specifies that if the boarding house has capacity to
accommodate 40 lodgers but not more than 79 lodgers, two boarding rooms or on
site dwellings is required to be provided for 2 boarding house managers.

The boarding house has a capacity of 70 lodgers and 2 boarding rooms with a
minimum area of 16sqm are provided as on-site dwellings for boarding house
managers. The boarding rooms are located in different parts of the building, with one
room being located on the first floor level (Unit 17) and one being located on the fifth
floor level (Unit 35). The development provides areas of private open space with a
minimum area of 8sqm adjacent to the manager’s room.

There are sufficient car parking spaces in the basement of the development to
provide 1 car parking space per manager.

4.3.3.5 Boarding Rooms

Room type and facility Minimum Requirement Complies?

C10 Minimum area 2
person room

16sqm GFA* Yes

C11 Maximum room size 25sqm GFA* Yes
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C12 Calculation of room
size

*The areas referred to in Controls C9
–C11 inclusive exclude kitchenettes
(excluding circulation space),
bathrooms and corridors.

Yes

C13 Minimum room
ceiling height

2,700mm Yes

C14 Occupation of share
rooms – per room

Maximum of two adults Yes

C15 Fit out room only Rooms must be able to
accommodate:
• Bed/s for the potential number of

occupants, Enclosed and open
storage for clothes, linen and
personal items,

• At least one easy chair and a
desk with chair,

• Plus safe and convenient
circulation space.

Yes

C16 Area of self-
contained facilities

• Maximum of 5sqm for a
kitchenette;

• A kitchenette is not to be located
along the wall of a corridor; and

• Minimum 3sqm and maximum
4sqm for ensuite bathroom.

Yes (the
accessible
bathrooms are
slightly larger
for access
purposes)

C17 Energy efficiency &
internal climate

• All habitable rooms are to have
access to natural ventilation
through an external window;

• Natural light is to be available
from an external window or from
a light well – not from a skylight;

• Light and air from an internal
courtyard is acceptable if the
courtyard is an adequate size

Yes

Yes

Yes

C18 Private open space • Maximum area 6sqm; and
• Minimum dimension 2 metres

No (see below)

As indicated above, the development generally complies with the exception of the
areas of private open space. Some balconies exceed the maximum area (Units 9,
25, 33) and some do not provide the minimum dimension of 2sqm. Notwithstanding,
the areas of private open space are considered to provide good amenity for the
boarding rooms and receive adequate solar access. Furthermore, substantial
common open space is provided on the roof level for outdoor recreation.

4.3.3.6 Communal rooms and facilities

The development accommodates 35 boarding rooms and 1 communal living area is
provided with a total area of 40.21sqm. Based on providing 2sqm per lodger, the
communal living room has a capacity of 20 lodgers, being approximately 30% of the
lodgers in the development at any one time.
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The room has been designed to be accessible directly from the common open space
of the development and receives the required 3 hours of solar access in mid-winter.
The communal living room is well designed and provides a reasonable level of
amenity, accessibility and capacity. The development provides 115sqm of common
open space directly accessible off the communal living area.

4.3.3.7 Communal Laundry

A communal laundry is not provided as laundry facilities are provided in the individual
boarding rooms.

4.3.3.8 Landscaped area and common open space

The development provides 126sqm common open space area which receives a minimum 3
hours direct sunlight between the hours of 9.00am and 3.00pm mid-winter. The area is well
designed and provides a reasonable level of amenity for occupants.

PART 5 - COMMERCIAL AND MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

Part 5.1.3.3 contains massing and setback controls for commercial and mixed use
developments. However the strategic context controls contained in Part 9.22 of the
DCP provide more site specific massing and setback controls which are discussed
later in this report under the provisions of Part 9.22 of MDCP 2011.

General Commercial and Mixed Use Development Controls

(i) Infill development (Part 5.1.2.4)

The proposal seeks to undertake comprehensive redevelopment of the site and
would be considered to constitute “infill development” for the purpose of Part 5.1.2.4
of the MDCP 2011.

Part 5.1.2.4 discourages replication of existing or part architectural styles and forms,
aiming to achieve contemporary building forms that complement and enhance the
existing streetscape.

The proposal reflects a unique building form within the streetscape. Continuity and
integration with surrounding development is achieved through maintaining and
continuing the line of street level development characteristics, such as the nil
boundary side setbacks, ground floor commercial with residential above and the
awning structure.

(ii) Building form (Part 5.1.3)

5.1.3.1 Floor space ratio

The matter of FSR is discussed in Section 5(a)(iii) of the report.

5.1.3.2 Height

The matter of building height is discussed in Section 5(a)(iii) of the report.
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(i) Massing and Setbacks (Part 5.1.3.3)

Part 5.1.3.3 contains massing and setback controls for commercial and mixed use
developments. However the strategic context controls contained in Part 9.22 of the
DCP provide more site specific massing and setback controls.

(iii) Building Detail (Part 5.1.4)

5.1.4.1 Building Frontages

Part 5.1.4.1 of MDCP 2011 includes the following objectives and controls relating to
building frontages:

“O20 To ensure the street front portion of the building mass reads as the
continuous dominant element in the streetscape, with upper levels above the
street frontage being visually subservient.
C28 The street front portion of the building mass must be designed to
maintain or emphasise the street front portion of the building mass as the
continuous dominant element in the streetscape.
C29 Building levels above the street front portion of the building mass that
are visible in the streetscape must be visually subservient as a complementary
backdrop to the street front portion of the streetscape.
C31 Air-conditioning facilities must not be visible from the shopping street
and any other major side street.”

The street front elevation of the development reads as the continuous dominant
element in the streetscape. A condition has been included in the recommendation
requiring that no air conditioning units should be visible from Dudley Street.

5.1.4.2 Active street frontage uses and shopfront design

Part 5.1.4.2 of MDCP 2011 specifies controls for active street frontage uses and
shopfront design of relevance to the development. The development is acceptable
having regard to those objectives and controls in that:

•The shopfront design is a contemporary infill development design and is
acceptable giving consideration to the streetscape context;

•The development is consistent with the width and height proportions of the
existing shopfronts evident within the streetscape;

•The shop has floor levels that relate to the footpath level and the shopfront
provides visual transparency and direct access between the footpath and the
shop;

•The active use component of the building provides a viable area to
accommodate a variety of commercial premise uses;

•The active frontage component of the building:
i. Is built to the front and side boundaries except for recessed entries;
ii. Includes a frontage to the street that contains more than 80% of clear

glazing;
iii. Includes a clearly identifiable pedestrian entry from the street; and
iv. Includes a pedestrian awning;

•The development provides only non-residential uses at street level; and
•The entries to residential uses at upper floor levels are:
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i. Separate to commercial entries and clearly identifiable as the
residential entry;

ii. Sheltered, well lit and highly visible spaces to enter the building, meet
and collect mail;

i. Of adequate size for the movement of residential goods; and
ii. Provided directly from the street frontage.

(iv) Building Use (Part 5.1.5)

5.1.5.1 Mixed use development

Part 5.1.5.1 of MDCP 2011 provides objectives and controls for mixed use
developments. The development is acceptable having regard to those objectives and
controls in that:

•The ground floor level of the site area that relates to the active street frontage
is predominantly used for commercial floor area, with the exception of access
to the residential lobby;

•Any proposed use of the ground floor shopfront will be assessed in
accordance with the relevant controls to ensure that there will be a reasonable
level of compatibility between different uses within the building and between
adjoining properties and a reasonable level of amenity can be maintained for
the different uses appropriate for a commercial centre context.

5.1.5.3 Ceiling heights

The development provides minimum ceiling heights in accordance with the
requirements of Part 5.1.5.3 of MDCP 2011.

PART 9 - STRATEGIC CONTEXT

The property is located in the Dulwich Hill Station South Precinct (Precinct 22) under
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.

(i) Desired future character (Part 9.22.2)

The development is considered to be consistent with the desired future character of
the Dulwich Hill Station South Precinct as it achieves the following objectives:

“1. To protect and enhance the predominantly mixed density residential
character of the precinct and to continue its role in providing a mix of
housing types close to public transport.

2. To protect and enhance the character of streetscapes and public domain
elements within the precinct including views and vistas, prevailing
subdivision patterns, building typologies, materials and finishes, setbacks,
landscaping, fencing, open space, carriageway and footpath design and
kerb and guttering.

9. To facilitate urban renewal in appropriate locations, especially within the
Dulwich Hill neighbourhood centre with substantial increase in density as
mixed use development.
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10. To revitalise the neighbourhood shops within the Dulwich Hill
neighbourhood centre, including the consolidation of residential properties
on the eastern side of Wardell Road and expansion into Dudley Street.

11. To take advantage of the characteristics of Dudley Street with low traffic;
wide street carriageway; gentle footpath gradient; northern aspect and
railway cutting that shields rail noise, to create a new high amenity mixed-
use streetscape (maximising potential for shopfronts and residential
oriented perpendicular to Dudley Street, widened footpaths, landscaping
improvements, outdoor dining space and Local Area Traffic
Management).

12. To ensure orderly development on masterplan sites in accordance with
the principles of the masterplan vision, including allotment amalgamations
where required, that are not detrimental to achieving the overall
masterplan structure and achieve an efficient and high quality built
outcome.

13. To support excellence in contemporary design.
14. To ensure that higher density development demonstrates good urban

design and environmental sustainability and provides suitable amenity for
occupants of those developments.

15. To ensure the design of higher density development protects the
residential amenity of adjoining and surrounding properties.

17. To promote sustainable transport (public transport, walking and cycling)
by providing higher development density around Dulwich Hill Station;
restricting the provision of off-street car parking around Dulwich Hill
Station; increasing provision of bicycle parking and car-sharing (off-street
and on-street) and carefully managing general on-street car parking.

18. To ensure the provision and design of any parking and access for vehicles
is appropriate for the location, efficient, minimises impact to streetscape
appearance and maintains pedestrian safety and amenity.”

(ii) Site-specific planning controls (Part 9.22.5)

9.22.5.1 Masterplan Area (MA 22.1)

The site is located within Masterplan Area (MA 22.1) which is shown below and
provides massing controls for the development of the subject site:
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Image 4: Plan Diagram for Masterplan Area MA 22.1

The following assessment is made with respect to the performance of the proposal
against the Masterplan Area controls within Part 9.22.5 of MDCP 2011:

Site Amalgamation

The desired site amalgamation pattern as shown in Figure 22.1b within Part 9.22.5 of MDCP
2011 includes Lot 1 amalgamating with the adjoining property to the west at No. 2-4 Dudley
Street and Lot 2 amalgamating with the adjoining properties to the east at Nos. 14 and 16
Dudley Street. Controls C11 and C12 prescribe the following in relation to site
amalgamation:

“C11 The redevelopment of the land shaded in Figure (22.1a) must wherever
possible conform to the amalgamation pattern in the control diagram in Figure
(22.1b).
C12 Amalgamation of allotments must not result in any adjoining sites being
isolated to the extent that it is not possible for development to occur in
accordance with the urban design vision for the Masterplan Area.”

The properties on either side of the subject site are the subject of separate
applications, and it is evident that the owners of these sites have intentions to
redevelop the respective sites separately. In respect of C12 above, there are no
adjoining sites which would be isolated as a result of the development of the subject
site, as consents have already been issued for the redevelopment of these sites.
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Building height

Control C13 specifies that the development must conform to the building height
expressed in number of storeys as shown in the Masterplan extract above in Image
4. Image 4 specifies a 5 storey high street wall façade, up to a total height of 6
storeys on Lot 1 and a 3 storey high street wall façade, up to a total height of 4
storeys on Lot 2.

The development provides a 5 storey street wall to Dudley Street along the length of
the site, with a sixth and seventh floor set back slightly from the street on Lot 1 only.
Whilst the development includes an additional floor on the seventh level, the storey
is generally contained within the 23 metre height limit for Lot 1 as per MLEP 2011
and is acceptable. The additional floors to Lot 2 are generally consistent with the
mixed use developments found nearby on Wardell Road and recent approvals on
neighbouring sites and is acceptable given the context of the site.

Considering the above, the development is generally consistent with the building
height control.

Boundary setbacks

Front boundary

The development provides a nil front boundary setback which conforms to the
control diagram and is acceptable given the context of the street.

Rear boundary

The rear elevation of the development is required to be setback from the rear,
however the control diagram does not specify a distance. The site is triangular in
shape and as such does not have a rear boundary. Notwithstanding, the
development provides a setback of approximately 14 metres from the rear apex of
the two side boundaries, and not produces excessive bulk and scale to the rear lane
which is acceptable.

Side boundary

The development provides nil side boundary setbacks to the sites at No. 2-4 to the
west and No. 14 to the east in accordance with the control diagram which is
acceptable.

Sustainable envelopes and occupant amenity

The siting, orientation, depth and separation of the development achieves sufficient
internal amenity for occupants of the dwellings and is acceptable.

Articulation zones

The development provides shallow articulation zones to Dudley Street at the front of
the site.
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Domain interface and structure

The development complies with the control diagram in relation to the location of
active land uses and frontages at ground level; and the location and extent of public
domain infrastructure and is acceptable.

The site has been isolated to the extent that vehicular access cannot be obtained
from Murray Lane to the rear. However, the site seeks consent to replace the
existing vehicular crossing to Dudley Street which does not comply with the control
diagram but is considered acceptable given the circumstances.

5(d) The Likely Impacts

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality.

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development

The site is zoned B1 - Neighbourhood Centre under MLEP 2011. Provided that any
adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable
to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the
assessment of the application.

5(f) Any submissions

The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the
development in accordance with Council's Notification Policy. A total of 9
submissions were received from 8 properties.

The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report:

•Overdevelopment of the site - See discussions throughout Section 5(a);

•Overshadowing on dwellings to the south - See Section 5(c)(iii);

•Provision of car parking- See Section 5(c)(v);

•The increase in visual bulk and scale from the development - See discussions
throughout Section 5(c)(xiii) to (xviii);

In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which
are discussed under the respective headings below:

Issue: Proposed use of the site as a boarding house.
Comment:A number of submissions raised concern over the proposed use of the

site as a boarding house, raising concerns such as ‘not a suitable location
given proximity to park’, ‘nature of potential tenants’, ‘safety of children’,
‘increased crime’ and claims that tenants suffer from ‘drug, alcohol and
mental health issues’.

It is noted that boarding houses are like all other forms of residential
accommodation in respect of their occupant’s civil liberties to consume
alcohol. The application includes a Plan of Management which specifies



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 37

the house rules for the boarding house, including a zero tolerance
approach to illicit drugs and advice regarding the responsible consumption
of alcohol. Matters concerning illicit drugs and disorderly behaviour should
be reported to NSW Police. Council does not have any controls relating to
the location of boarding houses near educational establishments or
childcare centres and thus there is nothing to suggest the proposed
location is inappropriate.

Issue: Development is of a poor quality and design and is out of character with
Dulwich Hill.

Comment:A number of submissions raise concern over the architectural quality of
the building. The development was referred to Council’s Architectural
Excellence Panel who raised no concern over the development from an
urban design perspective. The materials used are of a high quality and
durability and the development provides a significant quality of internal
amenity for future occupants.

Furthermore, the development includes public domain improvements
including a new street tree, new footpath paving and awning, removal of
overhead power lines and new bus stop furniture. The development will
represent a significant streetscape improvement to Dudley Street.

5(g) The Public Interest

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of
the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any
adverse effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately
managed.

The development is generally consistent with the aims, and design parameters
contained in State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009,
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control
Plan and other relevant Environmental Planning Instruments. As discussed
throughout this report, the development will not result in any significant impacts on
the amenity of adjoining premises and the streetscape and thus the development is
considered to be in the public interest.

6 Referrals

6(a) Internal

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues
raised in those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above.

•Development Engineer

•Tree Management Officer

•Waste Management

•Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP)
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6(b) External

The application was referred to the following external body and issues raised in that
referral have been discussed in Section 5 above.

•Sydney Trains

•Sydney Airport Corporation Limited

7. Section 94 Contributions

Section 94 contributions are payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the
development would result in an increased demand for public amenities and public
services within the area. A contribution of $678,890.82 would be required for the
development under Marrickville Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014. A condition
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation.

8. Conclusion

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters
contained in State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009
and Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) with the exception that
the proposal exceeds the maximum height of building and floor space ratio
development standards. The proposal is generally consistent Marrickville
Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). The development will not result in
any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises and the streetscape.
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement
consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions.

9. Recommendation

A. That the variation to Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings and Clause 4.4 Floor Space
Ratio of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 be supported under the
provisions of Clause 4.6 exceptions to development standards.

B. That Council, as the consent authority pursuant to section 80 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant deferred
commencement consent to Development Application No: 201600696 to
demolish existing improvements and construct a 5 part 7 storey mixed use
building comprising a retail tenancy on the ground floor with a 35 room
boarding house above and associated 2 levels of basement parking at 6-12
Dudley Street, Marrickville subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A
below.
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 57



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 58



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 59



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 60



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 61



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 62



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 63



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 64



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 65



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 66



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 67



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 68



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 69



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 70



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 71



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 1

PAGE 72

NOTES


